TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Governor and Company of the		10/02/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY
Bank of Ireland		10/02/2013	COMPANY: IRELAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Sloan Company Inc.
Street Address:	5725 Olivas Park Drive
City:	Ventura
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	93003
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3236413	LIQUALED
Serial Number:	85174489	CHANNELED
Serial Number:	85174473	SLOANLED
Serial Number:	85174499	LEDSTRIPE
Serial Number:	85189608	RDL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2026638007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2026638000

Email: dctm@pillsburylaw.com
Correspondent Name: Patrick J. Jennings
Address Line 1: 2300 N Street, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 69784-2 TRADEMARK

900267795 REEL: 005123 FRAME: 0243

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE	
Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patrick J. Jennings
Signature:	/Pat Jennings/
Date:	10/02/2013
source=Watchfire_Lumen - Termination of J	June 2011 Intellectual Property Securit #page1.tif June 2011 Intellectual Property Securit #page2.tif June 2011 Intellectual Property Securit #page3.tif June 2011 Intellectual Property Securit #page4.tif June 2011 Intellectual Property Securit #page5.tif June 2011 Intellectual Property Securit #page6.tif June 2011 Intellectual Property Securit #page7.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of October 2, 2013 ("Release Date"), by The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland, as Collateral Agent (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of (i) the Credit and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of June 9, 2011, among Time-O-Matic, Inc., The Sloan Company, Inc. (together with Time-O-Matic, Inc., the "Companies"), Watchfire Holdings Co. and Lumen Enterprises, Inc., as the Holding Companies, the Secured Party, and the Lenders party thereto from time to time, and (ii) the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), dated as of June 9, 2011, between the Companies and the Secured Party and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on June 10, 2011 at Reel/Frame 004559/0424 and 026656/0855 and on February 21, 2013 at Reel/Frame 029968/0054 (in respect of The Sloan Company, Inc.) and on June 10, 2011 at Reel/Frame 004559/0453 and 026518/0971 (in respect of Time-O-Matic, Inc.), the Companies granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and lien on all of the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement) including, without limitation, the patents, trademarks, copyrights, domain names and agreements identified on Schedule I attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest and all of its right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral as herein provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, as of the Release Date, the Secured Party hereby (i) terminates the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, (ii) releases, terminates and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever its security interest in and first priority lien on all of the Intellectual Property Collateral and (iii) reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Secured Party may have in the Intellectual Property Collateral to the Companies.

The Secured Party hereby agrees, at the written request and sole expense of the Companies, to duly execute and deliver any further documents and do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby.

[Signature page follows]

Dated:	October		20	

THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND, as Cyllateral

Agent

Name: Michael Gebicki
Title: Managing Director

Name: Shaum Della Vedova

Title: Director

SCHEDULE I

All United States, state and foreign registrations of and applications for Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights owned by the Companies.

COPYRIGHTS:

<u>Grantor</u>	<u>Copyrights</u>	Filing Date	<u>Status</u>	Registration No.
WatchFire	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Holdings Co.	IN/A	IN/A	IN/A	IN/A
Time-O-Matic Inc.	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Lumen	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Enterprises, Inc.				
The Sloan	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Company, Inc.				

TRADEMARKS:

Grantor	MARK	Ser. No.	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	<u>Status</u>
WatchFire Holdings Co.	N/A	N/A			N/A
Lumen Enterprises, Inc.	N/A	N/A			N/A
The Sloan Company, Inc., d/b/a SloanLED	LiquaLED	78/775,090	3236413	May 1, 2007	Registered
The Sloan Company, Inc., d/b/a SloanLED	SloanLED	85/174,473			Pending
The Sloan Company, Inc., d/b/a SloanLED	ChanneLED	85/174,489			Pending
The Sloan Company, Inc., d/b/a SloanLED	LEDStripe	85/174,499			Pending
The Sloan Company, Inc., d/b/a SloanLED	RDL	85/189,608			Pending
Time-O-Matic Inc.	IGNITE & DESIGN	76633484	3232119	April 24, 2007	Registered

[Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest]

Grantor	MARK	Ser. No.	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	<u>Status</u>
Time-O-Matic Inc.	IGNITE	76633483	3212056	February 27, 2007	Registered
Time-O-Matic Inc.	Watchfire & Design	76491024	2842512	May 18, 2004	Registered
Time-O-Matic Inc.		76489549	2814703	February 17, 2004	Registered
Time-O-Matic Inc.	TIME TRACKER	76655020	3190765	January 2, 2007	Registered
Time-O-Matic Inc.	TIME-O-MATIC	76644582	3122498	August 1, 2006	Registered
Time-O-Matic Inc.	WATCHFIRE	76365158	2854436	June 15, 2004	Registered

DOMAIN NAMES:

DOMAIN NAMES.					
DOMAIN NAME	REGISTRANT				
SLOANCORP.COM	SLOANLED,				
	INC.				
LIQUALED.COM	SLOANLED,				
	INC.				
SLOANLED.COM	SLOANLED,				
	INC.				
TIMEOMATIC.COM	TIME-O-MATIC,				
TIMEOMATIC.COM	INC.				
WATCHFIRESIGNS.COM	WATCHFIRE				
	SIGNS				
TIME-O-MATIC.COM	TIME-O-MATIC,				
	INC.				
WATCHFIREMEDIA.COM	WATCHFIRE				
	SIGNS				
WATCHFIRESIGN.COM	WATCHFIRE				
	SIGNS				
WATCHFIREDIGITALOUTDOOR.COM	TIME-O-MATIC,				

4

DOMAIN NAME	REGISTRANT
	INC.
WATCHFIREDIGITAL.COM	TIME-O-MATIC,
	INC.
FREEWATCHFIREDVD.COM	TIME-O-MATIC,
	INC.
WATCHFIREDVD.COM	TIME-O-MATIC,
	INC.

PATENTS:

Grantor	<u>Title</u>	Filing Date	<u>Status</u>	Application No. Registration No.	Country/ Region
WatchFire Holdings Co.	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Time-O-Matic Inc.	Electronic Display	3/3/2009	Pending	12/396,943	U.S.
The Sloan Company, Inc.	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Lumen Enterprises, Inc.	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
SloanLED, Inc.	Channel Letter Lighting Using Light Emitting Diodes	9/30/2002	Issued	10/260,246 6932495	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	Perimeter Lighting Apparatus	7/24/2002	Issued	10/202,276 6776504	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	Bent Perimeter Lighting and Method for Fabricating	9/30/2003	Issued	10/676,997 7234838	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	Bent Perimeter Lighting and Method for Fabricating	3/6/2007	Pending	11/715,050	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	Method for Fabricating a Bent Perimeter Light	11/23/2005	Issued	11/286,113 7192157	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	High Flux LED Lamp	10/22/2004	Issued	10/971,841 7520628	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	Multiple LED Control Apparatus and Method	5/19/2004	Issued	10/850,299 7258463	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	Flexible Perimeter Lighting Apparatus	4/14/2004	Issued	10/824,890 7213941	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	Flexible Perimeter Lighting Apparatus	3/27/2007	Issued	11/729,150 7604376	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	Flexible Perimeter Lighting Apparatus	10/19/2009	Published	12/581,713	U.S.

<u>Grantor</u>	<u>Title</u>	Filing Date	<u>Status</u>	Application No. Registration No.	Country/ Region
SloanLED, Inc.	Flexible Perimeter Lighting Apparatus	11/6/2006	Issued	05731250.6 1756471	Europe
SloanLED, Inc.	Flexible Perimeter Lighting Apparatus	2/2/2005	Pending	3784767	Europe
SloanLED, Inc.	Bent Perimeter Lighting and Method for Fabricating	4/6/2005	Pending	03755023	Europe
SloanLED, Inc.	RGB Spa Light Using Light Emitting Diodes	4/29/2005	Issued	11/117,910 7396143	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	RGB Spa Light Using Light Emitting Diodes	02/2/8/08	Published	12/074,105	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	Perimeter Lighting Apparatus	2/2/2004	Issued	10/770,956 6969179	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	Perimeter Lighting Apparatus	4/5/2005	Issued	11/100,087 7448768	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	Channel Letter Lighting System Using High Output White Light Emitting Diodes	4/14/2005	Issued	7,241,031 7240031	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	Channel Letter Lighting System Using High Output White Light Emitting Diodes	11/13/2006	Pending	05735893.9	Europe
SloanLED, Inc.	Multiple LED Control Apparatus & Method	11/10/2005	Pending	04752742.9	Europe
SloanLED, Inc.	Audio Modulating System and Method	4/28/2006	Published	11/413,995	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	Packaging for Lighting Modules	6/27/2007	Published	11/823,531	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	LED Controller & Method Using Variable Drive Currents	9/5/2006	Published	11/470,172	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	Modular Power Supply	11/30/2006	Issued	11/607,560 7714225	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	Perimeter Lighting	4/19/2007	Published	11/788,730	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	Self Adjusting Power Supply Apparatus and Method	6/9/2008	Published	12/157,430	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	Low Profile Extrusion	5/11/2009	Published	12/454,101	U.S.

<u>Grantor</u>	<u>Title</u>	Filing Date	<u>Status</u>	Application No. Registration No.	Country/ Region
SloanLED, Inc.	Low Profile Extrusion	4/4/2011	Pending	PCT/US11/00610	PCT
SloanLED, Inc.	Low Profile Extrusion	4/9/2010	Published	12/757,854	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	Low Profile Extrusion	1/29/2010	Pending	PCT/US10/00245	PCT
SloanLED, Inc.	Low Profile Extrusion	5/10/2010	Pending	201010177300.9	China
SloanLED, Inc.	Low Profile Extrusion	4/13/2010	Pending	10 2010/018018.1	Germany
SloanLED, Inc.	Low Profile Extrusion	3/2/2010	Pending	PI 2010/000903	Malaysia
SloanLED, Inc.	LED Drive Circuit	1/20/2009	Published	12/321,422	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	LED Drive Circuit	1/20/2010	Pending	PCT/US10/00141	PCT
SloanLED, Inc.	Channel Letter Lighting System Using High Output White Light Emitting Diodes	12/12/2008	Published	12/316,411	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	Expandable Channel Letter Lighting System Using High Output White Light Emitting Diodes	12/14/2009	Pending	PCT/US09/06580	PCT
SloanLED, Inc.	User Programmed SPA Controller	11/4/2009	Pending	61/257,939	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	User Programmable Controller System & Method	11/4/2010	Pending	PCT/US10/02902	PCT
SloanLED, Inc.	Shelf Lighting Device & Method	11/11/2009	Pending	12/616,620	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	Shelf Lighting & Method	10/6/2010	Pending	PCT/US10/02699	PCT
SloanLED, Inc.	Display Case Lighting	3/17/2011	Pending	PCT/US11/00503	PCT
SloanLED, Inc.	Power Control Unit	11/30/2010	Pending	61/418,340	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	Side Emitting Channel letter Lighting	1/20/2011	Pending	61/425,713	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	Angled Light Box Lighting	3/1/2011	Pending	61/448,131	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	LED Based Down Light	2/23/2011	Pending	61/445,989	U.S.
SloanLED, Inc.	Display Box Lighting Module	3/24/2011	Pending	61/467,324	U.S.

7

501211627v3

RECORDED: 10/02/2013